RESOLUTION	NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA (CITY), AUTHORIZING PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-797(3) THE PURCHASE OF ONE NEW CLAW TRUCK AND RELATED SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT FROM PETERSEN INDUSTRIES, INC. IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$207,152.54 THROUGH THE SOURCEWELL COOPERATIVE PURCHASING CONTRACT #040621-PII (SOURCEWELL), CITY OF KEY WEST MEMBER NUMBER 58115; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE NECESSARY DOCUMENTS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, section 2-797(3) of the Code of Ordinances authorizes purchases pursuant to government contract; and

WHEREAS, City staff recommends procurement of a new claw truck and related supplies and equipment through the Sourcewell Cooperative Purchasing Contract, #040621-PII; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the purchase of a new Claw Truck and related supplies and equipment, in an amount not to exceed \$207,152.54, from Petersen Industries, Inc. is hereby approved, through Sourcewell competitive bid contract #040621-PII, City

Member Number 58115, pursuant to Section 2-797(3) of the Code of Ordinances.

Section 2: That funds for this purchase are budgeted in FY 25 in General Fund/Parks and Recreation/Machinery and Equipment Account #001-7201-572-6400. Any related budget adjustments and transfers are hereby authorized.

Section 3: That the City Manager or designee is authorized to execute any necessary documents associated with this purchase, upon consent of the City Attorney.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage, adoption and authentication by the signature of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

Passed a	nd adopted by	the City Commission	n at a meeting held
this	day of		2024.
Authenti	cated by the	presiding officer	and Clerk of the
Commission on		, 2024.	
Filed wi	th the Clerk _		2024.
	Mayor Danise	Henriquez	
	Vice Mayor S	am Kaufman	
	Commissioner	Lissette Carey	
	Commissioner	Monica Haskell	
	Commissioner	Mary Lou Hoover	
	Commissioner	Donald "Donie" Lee	
	Commissioner	Clayton Lopez	
ATTEST:		DANISE HENRIQUEZ	, MAYOR
		<u> </u>	
KERI O'BRIEN,	CITY CLERK		